State of Georgia; County of Fayette

RESOLUTION LEVYING COUNTY TAX FOR YEAR 2018 No. 2018 - 12

Upon motion duly made and unanimously passed, it is hereby ordered by the Board of Commissioners of Fayette County, Georgia, duly convened this 23rd day of August, 2018, that upon \$2,249,302,664 the value of all property taxable for County purposes in Fayette County, Georgia, as appears upon the digest thereof, and upon all other taxable property in unincorporated Fayette County, Georgia, there be levied and collected for County general maintenance and operations purposes as set forth in the Official Code of Georgia Annotated, Section 48-5-220, and as hereinafter amended and as otherwise authorized by law, a tax, ad valorem, for the year 2018, for all such purposes of \$4.392 per \$1,000.00 of assessed valuation, constituting a tax levy for County general maintenance and operations purposes of 4.392 mills.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously passed, it is hereby ordered by the Board of Commissioners of Fayette County, Georgia, duly convened this 23rd day of August, 2018, that upon \$3,652,366,534 the value of all property taxable for County purposes in Fayette County, Georgia, as appears upon the digest thereof, and upon all other taxable property in incorporated Fayette County, Georgia, there be levied and collected for County general maintenance and operation purposes, as set forth in the Official Code of Georgia Annotated, Section 48-5-220, as hereinafter amended and as otherwise authorized by law, ad valorem, for the year 2018, at the aggregated rate for all such purposes to be levied as follows:

- 1. All property located within the City of Fayetteville will be assessed at \$4.392 per \$1000.00 of assessed valuation, constituting an ad valorem tax levy for County general maintenance and operations purposes in Fayetteville of 4.392 mills;
- 2. All property located within the City of Peachtree City will be assessed at \$4.392 per \$1000.00 of assessed valuation, constituting an ad valorem tax levy for County general maintenance and operations purposes in Peachtree City of 4.392 mills;
- 3. All property located within the Town of Tyrone will be assessed at \$4.392 per \$1000.00 of assessed valuation, constituting an ad valorem tax levy for County general maintenance and operations purposes in Tyrone of 4.392 mills;
- 4. All property located within the Town of Brooks will be assessed at \$4.392 per \$1000.00 of assessed valuation, constituting an ad valorem tax levy for County general maintenance and operations purposes in Brooks of 4.392 mills;

5. All property located within the Town of Woolsey will be assessed at \$4.392 per \$1000.00 of assessed valuation, constituting an ad valorem tax levy for County general maintenance and operations purposes in Woolsey of 4.392 mills.

In accordance with provisions within the Constitution of the State of Georgia and the Official Code or Georgia, Fayette County has created a special tax district for the purpose of providing Fire Protection Services to its citizens, said special tax district encompassing all of Fayette County with the exception of that portion of Fayette County which constitutes the City of Peachtree City and the City of Fayetteville. Upon \$2,688,332,172 the value of all property taxable within the Special Fire District, as appears on the digest thereof, there shall be levied and collected a tax of \$3.070 per \$1,000.00 of assessed valuation, constituting a total tax levy for the Special Fire Tax District of 3.070 mills.

In accordance with provisions within Constitution of the State of Georgia and the Official Code of Georgia, Fayette County has created a special tax district for the purpose of providing Emergency Medical Services to its citizens, said special tax district encompassing all of Fayette County with exception of that portion of Fayette County which constitutes the City of Peachtree City. Upon \$3,621,870,182 the value of all property taxable within the Special EMS Tax District, as appears upon the digest thereof, there shall be levied and collected a tax of \$0.456 per \$1,000.00 of assessed valuation, constituting a total tax levy for the Special EMS Tax District of 0.456 mills.

In accordance with provisions within the Constitution of the State of Georgia and the Official Code of Georgia, Fayette County has created a special tax district for the purpose of providing 911 Communication Services to its citizens, said tax district encompassing all of Fayette County. Upon \$5,901,669,198 the value of all property within the Special 911 Tax District, as appears upon the digest thereof, there shall be levied and collected a tax of \$0.210 per \$1,000.00 of assessed valuation, constituting a total tax levy of the Special 911 Tax District of 0.210 mills.

Upon recommendation of the Fayette County Board of Education, it is ordered that upon \$5,073,568,302 the value of all property taxable for educational purposes in Fayette County as appears upon the digest thereof, and upon all other property in Fayette County, both real and personal, there be levied a tax, ad valorem, for the year 2018, for educational purposes in the amount of \$19.50 per \$1,000.00 of the assessed valuation on the digest as aforesaid, constituting a total tax levy for educational purposes of 19.50 mills.

It is further ordered that upon \$5,073,568,302 the value of all taxable property in said County as appears upon the digest thereof, computed by deducting only the special homestead exemption for certain persons 65 years of age and over, and upon all other taxable property in said County, both real and personal, there be levied and collected a tax, ad valorem, for the year 2018, for the purpose of

providing a sinking fund for retiring bonded indebtedness and discharging interest thereof, of the Fayette County School District, in the amount of \$1.35 per \$1,000.00 of assessed valuation, constituting a total tax levy of 1.35 mills.

It is hereby ordered by the Board of Commissioners of Fayette County, Georgia, this 23rd day of August 2018, that all taxes, as described and as levied by the adoption of this Resolution, shall be due and collected by the Tax Commissioner of Fayette County, by the close of the business day on November 15, 2018.

So, resolved this, the 23rd day of August 2018, by the

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA

Eric K. Maxwell, Chairman

Attest:

Clerk/Deputy Clerk